

No. 16-1094

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, PETITIONER

v.

RICK HARRISON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE

LEWIS S. YELIN

CASEN B. ROSS

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

JENNIFER G. NEWSTEAD
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Section 1608(a)(3) does not permit service on a foreign state by mailing process directed to the foreign minister to the foreign state’s embassy in the United States	11
A. The text of Section 1608(a)(3) is best read to require that service be mailed to the ministry of foreign affairs in the country concerned.....	11
B. The United States’ treaty obligations and diplomatic interests further demonstrate that the FSIA does not permit service on a foreign state by mailing process to the foreign state’s embassy in the United States	20
C. The FSIA’s legislative history confirms that Congress intended the Act to bar service by mail to a foreign state’s embassy in the United States	29
Conclusion	33
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	22, 24
<i>Alberti v. Empresa Nicaraguense De La Carne</i> , 705 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	2, 12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1231 (2008).....	15, 23
<i>Barot v. Embassy of The Republic of Zambia</i> , 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 24
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	29, 30
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	20, 24, 25
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933)	21
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	16
<i>El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 216 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 813 (2002).....	18
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 646 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 945 (2011)	14
<i>Gray v. Permanent Mission of the People’s Republic of the Congo to the United Nations</i> , 443 F. Supp. 816 (S.D.N.Y.), aff’d, 580 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>Harris Corp. v. National Iranian Radio & Television</i> , 691 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Hellenic Lines, Ltd. v. Moore</i> , 345 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	21
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	30
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961).....	22
<i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 880 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-1269 (filed Mar. 9, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Magness v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 247 F.3d 609 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 892 (2001)	2, 18
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	25
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	23
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	25
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	29
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 881 (1984)	25
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	16, 19
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	30
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	2, 12
<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Permanent Mission of The Republic of Zaire to the United Nations</i> , 988 F.2d 295 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 819 (1993).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Sherer v. Construcciones Aeronauticas</i> , 987 F.2d 1246 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 818 (1993).....	18
<i>Straub v. A P Green, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 448 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	22
<i>Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1148 (1982).....	12
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1150 (1995).....	14, 18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Velidor v. L/P/G Benghazi</i> , 653 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1981), cert. dismissed, 455 U.S. 929 (1982).....	18
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	2, 12, 24
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017).....	23
Constitution, treaties, statutes, regulation, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II:	
§ 2, Cl. 2	22
§ 3	22
Convention on Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents, <i>done</i> Nov. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361, T.I.A.S. No. 6638.....	4
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, <i>done</i> Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95	7, 10, 20
art. 1(a), 23 U.S.T. 3230, 500 U.N.T.S. 96	28
art. 1(b)-(h), 23 U.S.T. 3230-3231, 500 U.N.T.S. 96, 98.....	28
art. 22, 23 U.S.T. 3237, 500 U.N.T.S. 106.....	<i>passim</i>
art. 22(1), 23 U.S.T. 3237, 500 U.N.T.S. 106.....	10, 20, 28, 29
art. 22(2), 23 U.S.T. 3237, 500 U.N.T.S. 108	20
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 8
28 U.S.C. 1330(a)	2, 12
28 U.S.C. 1330(b)	2, 12
28 U.S.C. 1603(a)	27, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	2, 12, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1605A.....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)	4

VII

Statutes, regulation, and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1606.....	4
28 U.S.C. 1608(a).....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(1).....	3, 4, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(2).....	3, 4, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(4).....	3, 16, 17, 19, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1608(b).....	15, 18, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1608(b)(2).....	9, 16, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1608(b)(3).....	9, 18, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1608(c).....	4, 16, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1608(c)(1).....	16, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1608(c)(2).....	16, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1608(d).....	4, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1608(e).....	5, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1610(c).....	5
31 C.F.R. Pt. 538.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 4(i) (1976).....	31
Rule 4(j)(1).....	2, 6a
Rule 60(b).....	5
Rule 69(a).....	5
Miscellaneous:	
Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Office of Foreign Litigation</i> (Aug. 1, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/ civil/office-foreign-litigation	25
122 Cong. Rec. (1976):	
p. 17,465.....	30
p. 17,469.....	30
James Crawford, <i>Brownlie’s Principles of Public International Law</i> (8th ed. 2012).....	22

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Ludwik Dembinski, <i>The Modern Law of Diplomacy</i> (1988).....	22
Eileen Denza, <i>Diplomatic Law</i> (4th ed. 2016)	21, 22
H.R. 11315, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. sec. 4(a) [§ 1608] (1975).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	12, 30, 31, 32
<i>Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims and Governmental Relations of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</i>	12
<i>Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearings on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)</i>	31
Letter from Leonard C. Meeker, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep’t of State, to John W. Douglas, Assistant Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Aug. 10, 1964).....	21
<i>Report of the International Law Commission Covering the Work of its Ninth Session, 23 April-28 June 1957, 12 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 9, U.N. Doc. A/3623 (1957), reprinted in [1957] 2 Y.B. Int’l L. Comm’n 131, U.N. Doc.A/ CN.4/SER.A/1957/Add.1</i>	23
1 Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	21
S. 566, 93d Cong. 1st Sess. sec. 1(1) [§ 1608] (1973).....	29
<i>Service of Legal Process by Mail on Foreign Governments in the U.S., 71 Dep’t St. Bull., No. 1840 (Sept. 30, 1974)</i>	30

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Sovereign Immunity: Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: Service of Process upon a Foreign State</i> , 1979 Digest ch. 6, § 7	15
U.S. Dep't of State, 2 <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> (2013)	26
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966)	13
